## CAHPTER 107.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY, COMPENSATION AND FEES OF COUNTY OFFICERS OF GOODHUE COUNTY, APPROVED MARCH SIXTH (6tb), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), BEING CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SEVEN (307) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of said chapter three hundred and seven (307) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seven ty-nine (1879) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read a follows:

Section 1. The annual salary of the county auditor shall be two thousand dollars (\$2000) for his personal services, in addition to which he shall be allowed for clerk hire at the rate fixed by law, but not to exceed the sum of fourteen hundred dollars (\$1400) in any one year.

Sec. 2. Section six (6) of said act is hereby amended so as to

read as follows:

Sec. 6. The annual salary of the judge of probate shall be twelve hundred dollars (\$1200) including all clerk hire; all fees by him received shall be paid into the county treasurer, the same to

be applied to the current expenses of the county.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force at the expiration of the term of office of the officers herein named, now holding office or elect, except as to clerk hire, which shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 5, 1881.

## CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (308), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), FIXING THE SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS IN MOWER COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter three hundred and eight (308) of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. The salary of the auditor of said county shall be fifteen hundred (1500) dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. The salary of the treasurer of said county shall be fif-

teen hundred (1500) dollars per annum.

Sec. 3. The register of deeds for said county shall receive the

following fees:

For entering or recording any deed or other instrument, seven and one-half (7½) cents per folio, to be paid for when same is left for record.

For every certificate fifteen (15) cents.

For copies of any records or papers when required, seven and

one-half (74) cents per folio.

For translation for record and recording any deed or other paper coming from a foreign country in any other than the English language, twenty-five (25) cents per folio.

For every entry of a discharge of mortgage, fifteen (15) cents. For filing every other paper and making an entry thereof when

necessary, fifteen (15) cents.

For an abstract of title, twenty (20) cents for every transfer and twenty-five (25) cents for his certificate.

For all other duties not enumerated herein such fees and com-

pensation as provided by the General Laws.

Sec. 4. The fees of the sheriff of said county shall remain as provided by the General Laws of this State for sheriff, except that the sheriff of said Mower county shall receive only three dollars (\$3) per week for boarding prisoners in said county jail.

Sec. 5. The fees of the clerk of the court for said county shall

be as follows, to-wit:

For entering a discontinuance, nonsuit or default, ten (10) cents. For entering every return on writ or order, seven and one-half (7½) cents per folio.

For certified copies of orders, the same fees as for entering such

orders.

For every report upon an assessment of damages or matter re-

ferred to him, seven and one-half (73) cents per folio.

For every certificate, twenty-five (25) cents, but not to be allowed for certifying any paper to be a copy, for the copying of which he shall be paid.

For calling and swearing a jury, forty (40) cents.

For swearing officer to take charge of jury, ten (10) cents.

For entering every recognizance, forty (40) cents.

For entering every cause in callendar for court and making copy thereof for the bar, ten (10) cents,

For receiving and entering a verdict, twenty (20) cents.

For entering every cause or suit in register, twenty-five (25) cents.

For certified copies of the minutes of a trial when requested, seven and one-half (74) cents per folio.

For entering every final judgment, twenty-five (25) cents, and

seven and one half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  cents per folio for each folio exceeding three (3).

For indexing case in register, ten (10) cents.

For copy of judgment to be attached to judgment roll, seven and one-half (73) cents per folio.

For entering satisfaction of a judgment, ten (10) cents for each

judgment debtor.

For a writ or subpoena, when issued by a clerk on request and sealing the same, twenty-five (25) cents.

For copies and exemplifications of records and of pleadings, seven

and one-half (73) cents per folio.

For administering oaths not otherwise provided for herein, twenty-five (25) cents.

For recording credentials of ordination of ministers and giving certificate of same, one (1) dollar.

For entering appeal from justice court, twenty-five (25) cents.

For entering a surrender of bail, ten (10) cents.

For issuing a commission to take desposition, forty (40) cents.

For issuing a venire facias, forty (40) cents.

For certificate of jurors' or witnesses' attendance at court to be paid from county treasury, each five (5) cents.

For entering forfeiture of recognizance, ten (10) cents.

For entering discharge of bail, ten (10) cents.

For entering a declaration to become a citizen of the United States, twenty-five (25) cents.

For certified copy of such declaration under the seal of the court,

t wenty-five (25) cents.

For entering the final admission of an alien to the rights of citizenship, twenty-five (25) cents, and for a certified copy thereof under the seal of the court, twenty-five (25) cents.

For making docket entries of judgment, ten (10) cents for each

judgment debtor.

For filing and docketing transcript of judgment from another county or from justice court when but one judgment debtor, twenty-five (25) cents and ten (10) cents for each additional judgment debtor in addition to the fees for entering the case.

For docketing and entering the return of and filing execution,

twenty-five (25) cents.

For certified copy or transcript of judgment, forty (40) cents.

For filing papers, five (5) cents each.

For granting license of marriage with the seal affixed thereto administering the oath to the applicant therefor, recording the certificate of marriage and filing the necessary papers, one (1) dollar.

For taxing costs, twenty-five (25) cents.

For attendance on court, for each day of actual session, three (3) dollars.

For all other services required by law to be performed by such clerk respectively, such fees as compare favorably with the rates herein prescribed, and as may be established by general rule or or-

der of the court. *Provided*, that the fees in actions for the foreclosure of mortgages on real estate when no trial is had, shall not exceed the sum of three (3) dollars for all services required to be performed by said clerk in such actions.

Sec. 6. The salary of the superintendent of public instruction for said county, shall be twelve hundred (1200) dollars per an-

num.

Sec. 7. The county commissioners of said county by majority vote of entire board, are hereby authorized to vote clerk hire for the auditor of said county, not to exceed eight hundred (800) dollars per annum.

Sec. S. The county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized, if necessary to transact the business of said county, to sit as a board and draw their per diem and mileage as such, as is

now provided by law, not to exceed forty (40) days.

Sec. 9. All fees heretofore received by the county commissioners of said county for actual services rendered said county, are hereby legalized.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17th, 1881.

## CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CHAPTER EIGHTY-SIX (86) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), RELATING TO THE CITY OF ST. PAUL. APPROVED MARCH FIRST (1st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), AND RELATING TO JUDGES OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven (11) of the act entitled an act to amend certain sections of the act entitled "an act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Saint Paul, in the county of Ramsey and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relating to said city, into one act, and to amend the same, approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and to amend an act relating to said city, approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)," approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is amended so as to read and be as follows, to-wit: